Rogasch et al. EJNMMI Res          (2020) 10:134
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
Asphericity of tumor FDG uptake
in non‑small cell lung cancer: reproducibility
and implications for harmonization
in multicenter studies
Julian M. M. Rogasch1*  , Christian Furth1, Stephanie Bluemel1, Piotr Radojewski1, Holger Amthauer1

28, and 37 mm) were filled with 24.4 kBq/ml F18-fluoride,
while the background was filled with 3.1 kBq/ml (sphere-
to-background ratio, approx. 8:1). Acquisition time was
3  min per bed position (transaxial field of view, 70  cm;
matrix size, 256 × 256; voxel size, 2.73 × 2.73 × 2.78
resolution (i.e., lower FWHM) could be retrospectively smoothed to the desired FWHM, resulting in a comparable
number of discordant cases.
Keywords:  FDG-PET, Image reconstruction, Spatial resolution, Asphericity, Non-small cell lung cancer,
Reproducibility, Prognosis
Page 3 of 12Rogasch et al. EJNMMI Res          (2020) 10:134
mm3). CT data of the phantom were used for attenuation
correction. Scatter correction, random correction and
dead time correction were also performed.
PET raw data were reconstructed using OSEM with
time of flight (TOF; GE “VUE Point FX”) with 4 itera-
tions and 16 subsets (i.e., TOF4/16). This reconstruction
was defined as the reference algorithm for subsequent
analyses and used either a 2.0-mm, 6.4-mm or 9.5-mm
in-plane Gaussian filter (i.e., TOF4/16/2, TOF4/16/6.4 or
TOF4/16/9.5). Further reconstruction was performed with

with different spatial resolution and noise (i.e., acquisi-
tion time) were generated.
(1)FWHM2
target = FWHM2
original + FWHM2
filter
Table 1  Reconstruction parameters and image noise
Reconstruction parameters for each reconstruction are displayed as well as
resulting image noise in patient data (mean and standard deviation of all 50
patients)
it, iterations; ss, subsets; SD, standard deviation
Spatial resolution Parameters Noise, %
(mean ± SD)
5 mm
 TOF4/8/2 4 it, 8 ss, 2.0 mm 20.6 ± 4.4
 TOF4/16/2 4 it, 16 ss, 2.0 mm 33.2 ± 7.1
 PSF + TOF2/17/2 2 it, 17 ss, 2.0 mm 12.1 ± 2.5
 Q.Clear600 beta = 600 6.9 ± 1.3
7 mm
 TOF4/8/6 4 it, 8 ss, 6.0 mm 8.1 ± 1.8
 TOF4/16/6.4 4 it, 16 ss, 6.4 mm 10.1 ± 2.4
 PSF + TOF2/17/7 2 it, 17 ss, 7.0 mm 6.8 ± 1.6
 Q.Clear1750 beta = 1750 4.1 ± 0.9
9 mm
 TOF4/8/9.5 4 it, 8 ss, 9.5 mm 5.3 ± 1.2
 TOF4/16/9.5 4 it, 16 ss, 9.5 mm 6.5 ± 1.5
 PSF + TOF2/17/10 2 it, 17 ss, 10.0 mm 5.3 ± 1.3
 Q.Clear4000 beta = 4000 3.0 ± 0.9
Page 4 of 12Rogasch et al. EJNMMI Res          (2020) 10:134
Data evaluation
Evaluation of the data was performed with a dedicated